
- 1 -

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

 

CABINET: THURSDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2015 at 3.30 PM

A Cabinet Meeting will be held in Committee Room 3 - County Hall on Thursday 10 
December 2015  at 3.30 pm

A G E N D A

1  Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Update  (Pages 1 - 14)

2  2016/17 Budget Proposals for Consultation  (Pages 15 - 74)

3  Quarter 2 Performance Report 2015/16 (July to September)  (Pages 75 - 128)

4  Calculation of Council Tax Base  (Pages 129 - 140)

5  Corporate Risk Register - Mid Year Review 2015/16  (Pages 141 - 156)

6  School Organisation Planning: Proposed Establishment of a New High School in 
the West to Replace Glyn Derw High School and Michaelston Community 
College  (Pages 157 - 270)

7  School Organisation Planning: The provision of additional English-medium and 
Welsh-medium primary school places in the Adamsdown and Splott wards  
(Pages 271 - 412)

8  School Organisation Proposals: The Provision of Additional English-Medium and 
Welsh-Medium Primary School Provision In and Around the Butetown, Canton, 
Grangetown And Riverside Areas (The 'Four Wards')  (Pages 413 - 526)

This document will be available in Welsh / Bydd y ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

9  Hackney Carriage Fare Increase  (Pages 527 - 550)

PAUL ORDERS
Chief Executive



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 10 

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL  
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 
 
CABINET MEETING: 10 DECEMBER 2015 

 
 
CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL UPDATE 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 
AGENDA ITEM: 1 

 
  
PORTFOLIO: LEADER (ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PARTNERSHIPS) 
 
Reason for this Report 
 
1. The purpose of the report is to update the Cabinet on the progress of the 

Cardiff Capital Region local authorities in developing and securing a City 
Deal with the Welsh and UK Governments. 

 
Background 
 
2. On 18 March 2015 the Chancellor of the Exchequer announced in his 

Budget Statement that ‘We’re giving more power to Wales. We’re 
working 
[...]
ration between city regions can help 
deliver improved economic and environmental outcomes.  
 

34. In October 2014 the RSA City Growth Commission published a report 
entitled ‘Unleashing Metro Growth’ which emphasised the importance of 
cities and their metropolitan areas as drivers of economic growth. In 
particular the report emphasised that connectivity between neighbouring 
city-regions will be paramount to enabling the UK economy to thrive as a 
system of cities and to support long-term, sustainable economic growth. 
The report therefore argued that Britain will increasingly need to rely on 
the prosperity of a small number of ‘powerhouse super city regions’, 
including the Great Western Cities across the Severn. In this context it is 
essential that the work of the Great Western Cities is complimentary to 
the development of the City Deal. 

 
Local Member consultation  
 
35.  A key element of the City Deal will be consulting and engaging 

businesses, higher and further education, all local authority Council 
Members and the wider community. Initial information sharing meetings 
will be arranged shortly to brief business and higher and further 
education providers in the Region in order to seek their views and ideas 
on how we maximise the benefits of a City Deal. 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
36.  The City Council, in partnership with the other Cardiff Capital Region 

local authorities, is negotiating with the Welsh and UK Governments to 
secure a significant investment of up to £1.28bn, in projects that will have 
a very positive impact on the economy of the Region. The majority of the 
funding provided by the UK Government through the City Deal process is 

Page 7



Page 8 of 10 

by a payment by results mechanism based on increases in agreed 
economic outputs for the Region.  
 

37.  Whilst the current funding scenarios are indicative, there will inevitably be 
a financial contribution required from local government. 
 

38. It is important that
[...]
ity Act 2010 
and appropriate steps taken to ensure compliance, including preparation 
of an equalities impact assessment (EQIA)   to ensure that the Council 
has understood the potential impacts of the proposed decision in terms of 
its public sector equality duty.   Pursuant to the Council’s duties under the 
Equality Act 2010 the  Council must, in making decisions, have due 
regard to the need to (1) eliminate unlawful discrimination, (2) advance 
equality of opportunity and (3) foster good relations on the basis of 
protected characteristics. Protected characteristics are: (a) age, (b) 
gender reassignment (c) sex (d) race – including ethnic or national origin, 
colour or nationality, (e) disability, (f) pregnancy and maternity, (g) 
marriage and civil partnership, (h) sexual orientation and (i) religion or 
belief – including lack of belief. 

 
HR Implications 
 
46. The City Deal is currently in its infancy and no decisions have yet been 

taken on areas of investment. Equality Impact Assessments will be 
undertaken on a regional basis as City Deal decisions are brought 
forward in the future. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet note the progress to date and the estimated 
timescales to get the full agreement of all parties to complete the City Deal. 
 
NEIL HANRATTY 
Director 
4 December 2015 
 

Page 9



Page 10 of 10 

The following appendices are attached:  
 
Appendix A - Press Release - Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Welcomes 
Chancellor's Backing 
Appendix B - Member Briefing Document 

Page 10



Appendix A 

Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Leaders Welcome Chancellor’s 
Backing 

Confirmation in Autumn Statement For City Deal 

Issued: Wednesday, November 25, 2015  

THE Cardiff Capital Region (CCR) Leaders comprising the Leaders of the 10 local 
authorities in South East Wales today (Wednesday November 24) welcomed 
Chancellor George Osborne’s backing for a £1.28 billion City Deal for South-East 
Wales. 

In his announceme
[...]
ere will be 
employee redundancies in the next financial year.  

 
51. As the number of employees likely to be made redundant will exceed 

specified legal thresholds, there are specific Trade Union consultation 
requirements which the Council is required to meet including ideas about 
avoiding, reducing and mitigating the consequences of the numbers of staff 
being made redundant. Following Cabinet on 10 December, a Section 188 
Notice will be formally issued to the Trade Unions related to the budget and 
potential redundancies. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(1) Agree that the budget proposals as attached at Appendix 2 are the 

Cabinet’s Budget Proposals for Consultation. 
 

(2) Note that the formal budget consultation will commence on the 11 
December 2015 and that there will be additional supporting documentation 
available as part of this process. The results of the consultation process will 
then be considered by Cabinet during January and February 2016 as part 
of their final 2016/17 budget proposal. 
 

(3) Note that the Chief Executive as Head of Paid Service will be issuing all 
necessary statutory and non-statutory employment consultations in respect 
of the staffing implications of the proposals. 

 
 
CHRISTINE SALTER 
Corporate Director  
4 December 2015 
 
The following appendices are attached:  
 
Appendix 1 – “Choices for Cardiff” Consultation document 
Appendix 2 – Cabinet’s 2016/17 Budget Savings Proposals for Consultation 
 
 
The following background papers have been taken into account: 
 
Budget Strategy Report 2016/17 and the Medium Term – 16 July 2015 
Controllable Budgetary Analysis Sheets 2015/16 

Page 26



Page 27



Changes for Cardiff
Consultation on the City of Cardiff Council’s  
Budget Proposals 2016/17

> Contents

Have Your Say

Changes for Cardiff – The Context 

Our approach

Our proposals

Get involved and have your say

Budget Proposals Questionnaire

Page

1

2

5

8

9

11

Page 28



Changes for
[...]
 new Council Tax 
packs. 

 
Resources 
 
36. Alternative Delivery Model project work is being undertaken to inform the 

strategic direction for Facilities Management and Central Transport 
Services. Service managers are working with People 2 to develop an 
income generation business plan for the next 3 to 5 years.  

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
37. To ensure that:- 

 
• improvements are made to ensure that the culture of managing 

performance is embedded within services 
• clear accountabilities are established for the performance of service 

areas 
 
Legal Implications 
 
38. There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 
HR Implications 
 
39. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report 

 
Financial Implications 
 
40. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to note the current position regarding 
performance and the delivery of key commitments and priorities as at Quarter 2 
and the action being taken to address areas of concern 
 
PAUL ORDERS 
Chief Executive 
4 December 2015 

Page 80



Q2 Delivery and Performance 
Report 2015/16 

Progress against actions in the Corporate Plan 2015/16 

Q2 2015/16 – (399*) 

Green  
69.92% (279) 

Amber  
27.32% (109) 

Red 
2.51% 
(10) 

*Including 1 (0.25%) N/A

Progress against relevant Performance Indicators 

Q2 2015/16 – (111*)

Green 
55.85% (62) 

Amber 
29.72% (33) 

Red 
14.41% (16) 

*Excluding 108 Annual indicators, 38 with no results and 6 N/A

Appendix A

Page 81



Page 2 of 47 

Contents 

Corporate Overview Page 3 

City Operations Page 11 

Communities, Housing and Customer Services Page 16 

Economic Development Page 20 

Education and Lifelong Learning Page 24 

Governance & Legal Services Page 29 

Resources Page 33 

Social Services - Adults Page 37 

Social Services – Children’s Page 42 

Key to RAG Status Page 47 

Page 82



 Page  3 of 47 

Q2 Customer 
Contact  

Twi�er Media
[...]
cing 1 April 2016 will be 

31st October 2015.  
 
14. All decisions taken by or on behalf the Council must (a) be within the 

legal powers of the Council; (b) comply with any procedural requirement 
imposed by law; (c) be within the powers of the body or person 
exercising powers of behalf of the Council; (d) be undertaken in 
accordance with the procedural requirements imposed by the Council 
e.g. standing orders and financial regulations; (e) be fully and properly 
informed; (f) be properly motivated; (g) be taken having regard to the 
Council's fiduciary duty to its taxpayers; and (h) be reasonable and 
proper in all the circumstances.  

 
Financial Implications 
 
15. The council tax base will be used to set the specific council tax charges 

for 2016/17 when the budget is approved. There are a large number of 
variables that are included in this calculation such as new properties, 
demolitions, effect of appeals, changes to discounts and exemptions and 
it is important to ensure that the resulting estimate of properties is as 
accurate as possible.  A small percentage variance could result in a large 
difference against the budget.  The tax base calculation is also used by 
the Welsh Government for the determination of the distribution of 
Revenue Support Grant. The provisional financial settlement from the 
Welsh Government will include the redistribution impact of these figures 
across Wales.  

Page 132



Page 5 of 5 

16. The increase in the tax base as set out in this report is estimated to 
generate an additional £2,185,508 in 2016/17 without raising the actual 
rate of tax. Of this sum £357,350 represents the extra revenue for the 
Police and Crime Commissioner for South Wales whilst Cardiff Council 
will receive an extra £1,828,158.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is recommended to agree that: - 
 
(1) the calculation of the Council’s tax base for the year 2016/2017 be 

approved; 
 
(2) pursuant to this report and in accordance with the Local Authorities 

(Calculation of Tax Base) (Wales) Regulations 1995, as amended, the 
amount calculated by Cardiff Council as its council tax base for the year 
2016/2017 shall be 141,288; 

 
(3) pursuant to this report and in accordance with the Local Authorities 

(Calculation of Tax Base) (Wales) Regulations 1995, as amended, the 
amounts calculated by the Council as the council tax base for the year 
2016/2017 in the community areas subject to a precept shall be as 
follows: - 

 
Lisvane 2347 
Pentyrch  3184 
Radyr 3655 
St. Fagans 1234 
Old St. Mellons 1289 
Tongwynlais 811 

 
(4) the arrangements for the payment of precepts in 2016/2017 to the South 

Wales Police Authority be by equal instalments on the last working day of 
each month from April 2016 to March 2017 and the Community Councils 
be by one payment on 1 April 2016, be on the same basis as that used in 
2015/2016 and the precepting authorities be advised accordingly. 

 
 
CHRISTINE SALTER 
Corporate Director  
4 December 2015 

The following Appendices are attached: 
 
Appendix A: Calculation of the council tax base for the City and County 

of Cardiff 
Appendices B-G: Calculation of the council tax base for the 6 Community 

Councils 

Page 133



CARDIFF COUNCIL APPENDIX A
COUNCIL TAX BASE CALCULATION FOR 2016-17

DESCRIPTION
BAND 

A*
BAND 

A
BAND 

B
BAND      

C
BAND 

D
BAND 

E
BAND 

F
BAND 

G
BAND 

H
BAND 

I TOTAL

Dwellings per V.O. listing 0 4,044 17,766 31,358 34,745 29,199 20,835 9,792 2,658 1,388 151,785

All Chargeable Dwellings (A1) 0 3,775 16,907 29,626 32,850 25,547 19,366 9,420 2,614 1,372 141,477

Disabled (A2) 0 8 78 282 359 344 318 180 43 52 1,664

Adjusted chargeable Dwellings (A3) 8 3,845 17,111 29,703 32,835 25,521 19,228 9,283 2,623 1,320 141,477

Dwellings with no discount (B1) 2 905 7,087 16,250 19,727 17,185 14,269 7,392 2,145 1,144 86,106

Dwellings with one discount (B2) 6 2,916 9,873 13,241 12,859 8,142 4,827 1,827 426 157 54,274

Dwellings with two discounts (B3) 0
[...]
r 

end position for 2014/15. The register continues to be updated quarterly 
and presented to the Senior Management Team to ensure their collective 
ownership of the strategic risks facing the Council. On this occasion the 
register has been updated to reflect the mid year position for 2015/16.   

 
Issues 
 
5. The CRR is currently made up of twenty four risks, all of which are 

assigned to members of the Senior Management Team to ensure the most 
senior level of ownership and accountability by officers.   

 
6. Each risk has been reviewed and updated by the respective risk owner to 

reflect the mid year position, which was shared with all Directors at a 
Senior Management Team meeting, to gain collective agreement.   

 

Page 141

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 3 

7. Since the Cabinet last sighted the register in July 2015: 
 
• The number of corporate risks has reduced by one to twenty four;   
• A Senior Management restructure took place in April 2015, reducing the 

number of Directors from eleven to seven. Risk owners have been 
updated accordingly to ensure ongoing risk ownership and 
management.  

 
8. The Social Services Directorate was formed in April 2015, to combine the 

Health and Social Care and Children’s Services Directorates. The former 
Directorates collectively owned four risks on the CRR which have been 
amalgamated into three as part of the mid year review. The Director of 
Social Services has taken ownership of these risks which relate to the 
Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014, the cost of delivering 
Social Services and delayed transfers of care.  
 

9. The Risk Management Steering Group met in September and considered 
whether four risks, which had been escalated from Directorates, should be 
included on the CRR. The risks were considered by the Risk Management 
Steering Group who determined that it is appropriate for these to be 
managed and mitigated within individual Directorates.   
 

10. A benchmarking exercise has re
[...]
se the capacity of Ysgol Glan Morfa from 1FE to 2FE with up to 

80 part-time nursery places serving the age range 3-11 from 
September 2017. Transfer the enlarged Ysgol Glan Morfa to a new 
standardised 2FE primary school on a new site at the Maltings from 
September 2017. 

 
• Increase the capacity of Moorland Primary School from 2FE to 3FE 

with 96 part-time nursery places serving the age range 3-11 utilising 
the vacated Ysgol Glan Morfa buildings from September 2017 

 

Page 291



Page 22 of 22 

2. Authorise the approval of appropriation of the land at the Maltings Park 
site in principle subject to public consultation in accordance with S122 of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

3. Note that prior to implementation of the proposal a further report will be 
provided to the Cabinet providing details of any objections received, the 
proposed responses to those objections and recommendations for 
implementation or otherwise of the proposal. 
 

 
NICK BATCHELAR 
Director 
4 December 2015 
 
The following appendices are attached: 
 
Appendix 1 – Consultation Document 
Appendix 2 – Details of Pupil consultations 
Appendix 3 – Estyn response 
Appendix 4 - Formal responses 
Appendix 5 – Statutory Screening Tool 
Appendix 6 – Indicative site drawings 

Page 292



Appendix 1

Page 293



 
 

Table of Contents  
               
1. Introduction             
2. How can you find out more and give your views? 
3. Your views matter 
4. Explanation of terms used in this document 
5. Why are we proposing the changes? 
6. The proposal 
7. Facilities included in a school 
8. Schools serving the area at present 
9. Primary school provision catchment map 
10. School capacities, condition and suitability of school buildings 
11. Existing English-medium provision 
12. Welsh-medium community schools 
13. Faith based primary schools 
14. Calculating local demand for primary school places 
15. Future demand for places 
16. Meeting projected demand from the increasing population 
[...]
t Century: A Strategic 
Framework for a School Building Improvement Programme.  If the 

Page 439



Page 28 of 29 

proposal were to proceed, an environmental assessment would be 
carried out as part of the planning application process. (Details of the 
Sustainability Assessment can be seen at Appendix 5). 

 
Community Impact 
 
167. The following are taken into account when considering a proposal: 

Public Open space, parkland, noise and traffic congestion.  Officers will 
work with school and any community groups to ensure that any 
proposal(s) brought forward would avoid negative impacts wherever 
possible. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. Delegate authority to the Director of Education and the Director of 

Governance and Legal Services to publish an appropriate statutory 
notice to: 

 
• increase the capacity of Ninian Park Primary School Primary School 

from 2FE to 3FE with additional part-time nursery places serving the 
age range 3-11 on its existing site from September 2017. 
 

• establish a new 2 FE Welsh-medium primary school with nursery on 
the Hamadryad site located adjacent to the Hamadryad playing fields 
off Hamadryad Road, Cardiff.  The School is to open initially at 1FE 
only in temporary accommodation adjacent to the Ninian Park 
Primary School site in the accommodation formerly occupied by 
Ysgol Tan yr Eos on Virgil Street, Cardiff from September 2016 and 
transfer to its permanent site adjacent to Hamadryad Park from 
September 2017. 
 

2. Authorise the approval of appropriation of the land at Sevenoakes Park in 
principle subject to public consultation in accordance with S122 of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

3. Note subject to approval of the Governing Body the publication by the 
Governing Body of St Mary the Virgin Church in Wales Primary School of 
an appropriate statutory notice to make prescribed alterations to that 
school by increasing its capacity from 1FE to 2FE with nursery places 
from Septem
[...]
 may require access to off-site pitches and use of adjacent park land or POS may be required.   This could limit use of parkland space / POS during school hours.   
A Phase 1 survey (Preliminary Ecological Assessment) could be required to identify the main habitats and whether any detailed surveys for protected species are needed. If more detailed surveys are 
required recommendations to mitigate any impacts on biodiversity would be considered as part of the planning application. 
 
Where the assessment has identified a potential negative environmental impact in terms of an increase in the volume of traffic (Objective 4), measures to mitigate the effect are detailed.   
 
Recommendation  
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. Authorise officer to publish a statutory notice to: 
To agree to (a) and to note (b): 
(a) The publication of appropriate statutory notices for the following 
proposals: 

• (i) To increase the capacity of Ninian Park Primary School Primary School from 2FE to 3FE with part-time nursery places serving the age range 3-11 on its existing site from September 2017 

P
age 577



 

 43 

•  (ii) To establish a new 2 FE Welsh-medium primary school with nursery on the Hamadryad site located adjacent to the Hamadryad playing fields off Hamadryad Road, Cardiff (the school is to open 
initially at 1FE only in temporary accommodation adjacent to the Ninian Park Primary School site in the accommodation formerly occupied by Ysgol Tan yr Eos on Virgil Street, Cardiff). 
 

 (b) The publication by the Governing Body of St Mary the Virgin Church in 
Wales Primary School of an appropriate statutory notice to make prescribed alterations to that school by increasing its admission number from 1FE to 2FE with nursery places from September 2017  
 
2. Note that prior to implementation of the proposal a further report will be 

provided to the Cabinet providing details of any objections received, the 
proposed responses to those objections and recommendations for 
i
[...]
epresentations were received, four in 

support, with two objections to the proposed tariff increase. These are 
detailed in Appendix B. Cabinet is required to consider the objections 
received and determine the decision made in July 2015. 

 
8.   Cabinet should note that following the original public notice issued in July 

2015 there was a specified period of time under which Cabinet should 
have considered any representations received and made a decision. Due 
to an administrative delay, this period elapsed and a second public notice 
was therefore issued on the 7 October 2015. The Notice is attached for 
reference as Appendix C.  

 
9.  No further formal objections were received as part of this second 

consultation period.   
 

Reason for Recommendations 
 
10. The report seeks determination of the applications to vary the City of 

Cardiff Council’s Hackney Carriage tariff of fares. It is a legal requirement 
that the approved tariff applies to all hackney carriage journeys that start 
and end within the Cardiff boundary.   

 
Financial Implications 
 
11. This report does not result in any additional financial implications. The 

increase in fares will need to be publicly advertised and the associated 
costs of advertising will be borne by the Licensing Budget from within its 
existing Budget.  

 
Legal Implications 
 
12. The proposed variation in the Table of Fares has been published and 

representations received. Cabinet must now consider those 
representations and decide whether to approve the variation, with or 
without modifications. If Cabinet approves the variation it must set a date 
for the variation to come into force, which must not be later than 21st 
December 2015. 

 
HR Implications 
 
13. There are no HR implications as a result of this report 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. note the representations in Appendix B received for and against the 

decision taken by Cabinet on the 2 July 2015 to amend the tariff of fare

Minutes of the meeting


CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD
       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  10 DECEMBER 2015

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Phil Bale (Chair) 
Councillor Sue Lent 
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Dan De’Ath 
Councillor Bob Derbyshire 
Councillor Graham Hinchey 
Councillor Susan Elsmore 
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Ramesh Patel 

Observers: Councillor Rod McKerlich
Councillor Judith Woodman

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer
Marie Rosenthal, Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office

77 CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL UPDATE 

The Cabinet received an update on the progress of the Cardiff Capital Region 
local authorities in developing and securing a City Deal with the Welsh and UK 
Governments. It was reported that the City Council, in partnership with the 
other Cardiff Capital Region local authorities, was negotiating with the Welsh 
and UK Governments to secure a significant investment of up to £1.28bn, in 
projects that will have a very positive impact on the economy of the Region. 
The majority of the funding provided by the UK Government through the City 
Deal process would be by a payment by results mechanism based on 
increases in agreed economic outputs for the Region. It was noted that whilst 
the current funding scenarios are indicative, there will inevitably be a financial 
contribution required from local government. The comments from the 
Economy and Culture Scrutiny Committee were circulated.

RESOLVED: that the progress to date and the estimated timescales to get the 
full agreement of all parties to complete the City Deal be noted

78 2016/17 BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR CONSULTATION 

The Cabinet received an update on the Budget Reduction Requirement for 
2016/17 pending receipt of Provisional Local Government Settlement 

 



together with details of draft budget proposals for consultation prior to 
submission to Council for approval.  It was proposed that the online 
consultation document would be launched on Friday 11 December 2015 with 
hard copies distributed to hubs, libraries and leisure centres. A series of 
neighbourhood events would also take place during the consultation period 
which would run until midnight on Tuesday 12 January 2016. 

RESOLVED: that

(1) the budget proposals as attached at Appendix 2 be agreed as the 
Cabinet’s Budget Proposals for Consultation.

(2) It be noted that the formal budget consultation will commence on the 11 
December 2015 and that there will be additional supporting 
documentation available as part of this process. The results of the 
consultation process will then be considered by Cabinet during January 
and February 2016 as part of their final 2016/17 budget proposal.

(3) It be noted that the Chief Executive as Head of Paid Service will be 
issuing all necessary statutory and non-statutory employment 
consultations in respect of the staffing implications of the proposals.

79 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2015/16 (JULY TO SEPTEMBER) 

The Cabinet received the Council’s performance report for Quarter 2 (July to 
September) of 2015/16 financial year. It was reported that across all 
Directorates 69.92% of Corporate Plan commitments were Green and 55.85% 
of Performance Indicators were Green. 

RESOLVED: that the Cabinet note the current position regarding performance 
and the delivery of key commitments and priorities as at Quarter 2 and the 
action being taken to address areas of concern

80 CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 

The Cabinet received a report outlining details of the calculation of the 
Council tax base for 2016/17.

RESOLVED: that

(1) the calculation of the Council’s tax base for the year 2016/2017 be 
approved;

(2) pursuant to this report and in accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Tax Base) (Wales) Regulations 1995, as amended, the 
amount calculated by Cardiff Council as its council tax base for the year 
2016/2017 shall be 141,288;

(3) pursuant to this report and in accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Tax Base) (Wales) Regulations 1995, as amended, the 



amounts calculated by the Council as the council tax base for the year 
2016/2017 in the community areas subject to a precept shall be as 
follows: -

Lisvane 2347
Pentyrch 3184
Radyr 3655
St. Fagans 1234
Old St. Mellons 1289
Tongwynlais 811

(4) the arrangements for the payment of precepts in 2016/2017 to the 
South Wales Police Authority be by equal instalments on the last 
working day of each month from April 2016 to March 2017 and the 
Community Councils be by one payment on 1 April 2016, be on the 
same basis as that used in 2015/2016 and the precepting authorities be 
advised accordingly.

81 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER - MID YEAR REVIEW 2015/16 

The Corporate Risk Register was considered by the Cabinet. The register 
contained details of the strategic risks facing the Council  together with 
mitigations in place or planned within the Council and a residual risk score 
which demonstrated the effectiveness of the controls in place to manage the 
risk.  It was reported that there were twenty four risks, all of which were 
assigned to members of the Senior Management Team to ensure the most 
senior level of ownership and accountability by officers.  

RESOLVED: that the content of the Corporate Risk Register be noted

82 SCHOOL ORGANISATION PLANNING: PROPOSED ESTABLISHMENT OF 
A NEW HIGH SCHOOL IN THE WEST TO REPLACE GLYN DERW HIGH 
SCHOOL AND MICHAELSTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

The Cabinet received a report detailing the responses received following 
consultation on a proposal for a new build high school in the West of the city 
from September 2018. It was reported that a total of 11 responses were 
received and the majority view expressed during the consultation at meetings 
and in written correspondence was one of support. The report detailed some 
concerns expressed together with mitigating factors. 

RESOLVED: that

1. Authority be delegated to the Director of Education and Director of 
Governance and Legal Services to publish a statutory notice to:

 Close Glyn Derw High School and Michaelston Community College  
(the Glyn Derw and Michaelston Federation) from 31 August 2017

 Establish a new replacement 11-18 community high school to serve the 
Caerau and Ely areas from 01 September 2017



 To transfer the newly established high school to new build premises on 
the current Glyn Derw High School site from September 2018

2. prior to implementation of the proposal a further report be provided to the 
Cabinet providing details of any objections received, the proposed responses 
to those objections and recommendations for implementation or otherwise of 
the proposal.

83 SCHOOL ORGANISATION PLANNING: THE PROVISION OF ADDITIONAL 
ENGLISH-MEDIUM AND WELSH-MEDIUM PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES IN 
THE ADAMSDOWN AND SPLOTT WARDS 

The Cabinet received a report outlining received following consultation 
regarding the provision of English-medium and Welsh-medium primary school 
provision in the Adamsdown and Splott Wards. It was reported that four 
options had been subject to consultation. 

 RESOLVED: that

1. Authority be delegated to the Director of Education and Director of 
Governance and Legal Services to publish a statutory notice to:

 Increase the capacity of Ysgol Glan Morfa from 1FE to 2FE with up to 80 
part-time nursery places serving the age range 3-11 from September 2017. 
Transfer the enlarged Ysgol Glan Morfa to a new standardised 2FE 
primary school on a new site at the Maltings from September 2017.

 Increase the capacity of Moorland Primary School from 2FE to 3FE with 96 
part-time nursery places serving the age range 3-11 utilising the vacated 
Ysgol Glan Morfa buildings from September 2017

3. the approval of appropriation of the land at the Maltings Park site in 
principle subject to public consultation in accordance with S122 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 be authorised

4. prior to implementation of the proposal a further report be provided to the 
Cabinet providing details of any objections received, the proposed 
responses to those objections and recommendations for implementation 
or otherwise of the proposal.

84 SCHOOL ORGANISATION PROPOSALS: THE PROVISION OF 
ADDITIONAL ENGLISH-MEDIUM AND WELSH-MEDIUM PRIMARY 
SCHOOL PROVISION IN AND AROUND THE BUTETOWN, CANTON, 
GRANGETOWN AND RIVERSIDE AREAS (THE 'FOUR WARDS') 

Cabinet received details of the responses received following consultation on 
proposals regarding the provision of Welsh-medium and English-medium 
primary school provision in and around the Butetown, Canton, Grangetown 
and Riverside areas. It was reported that a total of 259 responses were 
received.



RESOLVED: that

The Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Authority be delegated to the Director of Education and the Director of 
Governance and Legal Services to publish an appropriate statutory notice 
to:

 increase the capacity of Ninian Park Primary School Primary School 
from 2FE to 3FE with additional part-time nursery places serving the 
age range 3-11 on its existing site from September 2017.

 establish a new 2 FE Welsh-medium primary school with nursery on the 
Hamadryad site located adjacent to the Hamadryad playing fields off 
Hamadryad Road, Cardiff.  The School is to open initially at 1FE only 
in temporary accommodation adjacent to the Ninian Park Primary 
School site in the accommodation formerly occupied by Ysgol Tan yr 
Eos on Virgil Street, Cardiff from September 2016 and transfer to its 
permanent site adjacent to Hamadryad Park from September 2017.

2. the approval of appropriation of the land at Sevenoakes Park in principle 
subject to public consultation in accordance with S122 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 be authorised

3. it be noted that subject to approval of the Governing Body the publication 
by the Governing Body of St Mary the Virgin Church in Wales Primary 
School of an appropriate statutory notice to make prescribed alterations to 
that school by increasing its capacity from 1FE to 2FE with nursery places 
from September 2017 to run concurrent with the Council’s notice(s).

4. prior to implementation of the proposal a further report be provided to the 
Cabinet providing details of any objections received, the proposed 
responses to those objections and recommendations for implementation 
or otherwise of the proposal.

85 HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE INCREASE 

Following a public consultation on proposals received from Dragon Taxis to 
increase the Hackney Carriage Fare, Cabinet considered six representations 
that had been received with four in support and two objections to the proposed 
tariff increase. 

RESOLVED: that 

1. the representations in Appendix B of the report received for and against 
the decision taken by Cabinet on the 2 July 2015 to amend the tariff of 
fare be noted

2.  the application submitted by Dragon Taxis with an implementation 
date of 21 December 2015 be approved


